
Page 164 TITLE 50, APPENDIX—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE §§ 1878zz–4 to 1878zz–8 

1961, or successor legislation, or to funds provided by 
the recipient government, and prescribed Dec. 31, 1971, 
as termination date for executive exercise of naval ves-
sel loan authority under this section. 

Section 1878zz–1, Pub. L. 91–682, § 3, Jan. 12, 1971, 84 
Stat. 2066, authorized new loans and loan extensions for 
five year periods, and additional five year extensions, 
terminable for acts of warfare by armed forces of bor-
rowing country against a country party to a mutual de-
fense treaty ratified by the United States and earlier 
because of defense requirements of the United States. 

Section 1878zz–2, Pub. L. 91–682, § 4, Jan. 12, 1971, 84 
Stat. 2067, required Secretary of Defense to determine 
loans or extension of loans to be in best interest of 
United States and to report loans or extensions to Con-
gress. 

Section 1878zz–3, Pub. L. 91–682, § 5, Jan. 12, 1971, 84 
Stat. 2067, authorized promulgation of rules and regula-
tions. 

PUB. L. 92–270, APR. 6, 1972, 86 STAT. 118 

§§ 1878zz–4 to 1878zz–8. Omitted 

CODIFICATION 

Section 1878zz–4, Pub. L. 92–270, § 1, Apr. 6, 1972, 86 
Stat. 118, authorized loan of additional naval vessels, 

with or without reimbursement, and subject to appro-

priate terms and conditions, as follows: five destroyers 

and two submarines, Spanish Government; one de-

stroyer and two submarines, Turkish Government; two 

destroyers, Greek Government; two destroyers, Repub-

lic of Korea; and two submarines, Italian Government; 

provided for the charging of activation, rehabilitation, 

and outfitting expenses to funds programed for recipi-

ent government as grant military assistance under pro-

visions of Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, or successor 

legislation, or to funds provided by recipient govern-

ment; and prescribed Dec. 31, 1974, as termination date 

for executive exercise of naval vessel loan authority 

under this section. 
Section 1878zz–5, Pub. L. 92–270, § 2, Apr. 6, 1972, 86 

Stat. 118, limited loan of ships to five-year period, re-

quired designation by Secretary of Defense of place of 

return, and made loans terminable for acts of warfare 

by armed forces of borrowing country against a coun-

try party to a mutual defense treaty ratified by United 

States and earlier where no longer contributory to de-

fense requirements of United States. 
Section 1878zz–6, Pub. L. 92–270, § 3, Apr. 6, 1972, 86 

Stat. 118, required Secretary of Defense to determine 

loans to be in best interest of United States and to re-

port loans and loan extensions to Congress. 
Section 1878zz–7, Pub. L. 92–270, § 4, Apr. 6, 1972, 86 

Stat. 118, authorized promulgation of rules and regula-

tions. 
Section 1878zz–8, Pub. L. 92–270, § 5, Apr. 6, 1972, 86 

Stat. 118, prohibited construction of a loan as a com-

mitment to defense of borrowing country. 

ACT AUG. 7, 1953, CH. 347, 67 STAT. 471 

§ 1879. Omitted 

CODIFICATION 

Section, act Aug. 7, 1953, ch. 347, 67 Stat. 471, provided 

for loan of two submarines to Turkish Government for 

a five year period, subject to agreement for their return 

in substantially the original condition, and for charg-

ing activation expenses to funds programed for Turkish 

Government under Mutual Security Act. 

HOUSING AND RENT ACTS 

ACTS JUNE 30, 1947, CH. 163, 61 STAT. 193; 
MAR. 30, 1948, CH. 161, 62 STAT. 93; MAR. 
30, 1949, CH. 42, 63 STAT. 18; JUNE 23, 1950, 
CH. 354, 64 STAT. 255 

TITLE I—AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING LAW 

Sec. 

1881 to 1884. Omitted. 

Sec. 

TITLE II—MAXIMUM RENTS 

1891 to 1894. Omitted. 

1894a. Defense Areas Advisory Committee; creation; 

composition; duties. 

1895 to 1910. Omitted or Repealed. 

TITLE I—AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING LAW 

§§ 1881 to 1884. Omitted 

CODIFICATION 

Section 1881, acts June 30, 1947, ch. 163, title I, § 1, 61 

Stat. 193; Mar. 30, 1948, ch. 161, title I, § 2, 62 Stat. 93, re-

pealed in part Veterans’ Emergency Housing Act of 

1946, sections 1821, 1822(b)–(d), 1823 to 1829, 1831, and 1832 

of this Appendix, and provided continuing allocations 

made or priorities granted for delivery of housing ma-

terials or facilities under regulation issued under the 

Act and before June 30, 1947. 

Section 1882, act June 30, 1947, ch. 163, title I, § 2, 61 

Stat. 193, extended the limitation date of the mortgage 

insurance provisions of section 1738(a) of Title 12, 

Banks and Banking, from June 30, 1947 to Mar. 31, 1948. 

Section 1883, act June 30, 1947, ch. 163, title I, § 3, 61 

Stat. 193, amended title VI of the National Housing 

Act, as amended, sections 1736 to 1743 of Title 12, Banks 

and Banking, by adding section 609, relating to insur-

ance of loans for manufacture of houses, the provisions 

of which are classified to section 1744 of Title 12. 

Section 1884, acts June 30, 1947, ch. 163, title I, § 4, 61 

Stat. 195; Feb. 27, 1948, ch. 77, § 1, 62 Stat. 37; Mar. 30, 

1948, ch. 161, title I, § 3, 62 Stat. 93; Mar. 30, 1949, ch. 42, 

title I, § 2, 63 Stat. 18; June 23, 1950, ch. 354, § 2, 64 Stat. 

255; June 30, 1951, ch. 198, § 2(a), 65 Stat. 110; July 31, 

1951, ch. 275, title II, §§ 202(a), 211, 65 Stat. 145; June 30, 

1952, ch. 530, title II, § 201(a), 66 Stat. 306; Apr. 30, 1953, 

ch. 31, § 2, 67 Stat. 24, which provided for a priority in 

sale or rental of housing accommodations for veterans 

of World War II and the Korean conflict, terminated by 

its own terms. 

SHORT TITLE OF 1953 AMENDMENT 

Act Apr. 30, 1953, ch. 31, § 1, 67 Stat. 23, provided that 

act Apr. 30, 1953, be cited as the Housing and Rent Act 

of 1953. 

SHORT TITLE OF 1950 AMENDMENT 

Act June 23, 1950, ch. 354, § 1, 64 Stat. 255, provided 

that act June 23, 1950, be cited as the Housing and Rent 

Act of 1950. 

SHORT TITLE OF 1949 AMENDMENT 

Act Mar. 30, 1949, ch. 42, title I, § 1, 63 Stat. 18, pro-

vided that act Mar. 30, 1949, be cited as the Housing and 

Rent Act of 1949. 

SHORT TITLE OF 1948 AMENDMENT 

Act Mar. 30, 1948, ch. 161, title I, § 1, 62 Stat. 93, pro-

vided that act Mar. 30, 1948 be cited as the Housing and 

Rent Act of 1948. 

SHORT TITLE 

Act June 30, 1947, ch. 163, title II, § 213, 61 Stat. 201, 

provided that act June 30, 1947, be cited as the Housing 

and Rent Act of 1947. 

SEPARABILITY 

Act Mar. 30, 1948, ch. 161, title III, § 305, 62 Stat. 100, 

provided that if provisions of act Mar. 30, 1948, or the 

application of such provisions to any person or circum-

stances be held invalid, the validity of the remainder of 

the Act, and the applicability of such provision to 

other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected 

thereby. 

Act June 30, 1947, ch. 163, title III, § 301, 61 Stat. 201, 

provided that if any provision of act June 30, 1947, or 

the application of such provisions to any person or cir-


		Superintendent of Documents
	2014-09-25T12:09:50-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




